

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OLYMPIC STEWARDSHIP FOUNDATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL
AND LAND USE HEARINGS OFFICE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Washington State Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN T. HODGES
Counsel of Record
ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Pl., Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Additional Counsel

Dennis D. Reynolds
Dennis D. Reynolds Law Office
200 Winslow Way West, Suite 380
Bainbridge Island WA 98110
Telephone: (206) 780-6777

*Counsel for Petitioners Olympic Stewardship
Foundation, Trustee J. Eugene Farr for Farr Living
Trust, Wayne and Peggy King, Ann Bartow, Bill
Eldridge, Bud and Val Schindler, and Ronald
Holsman.*

Paul D. Hirsch
Hirsch Law Office
P.O. Box 771
Manchester WA 98353
Telephone: (360) 649-0042

*Counsel for Petitioners Citizens' Alliance for Property
Rights Jefferson County, Citizens' Alliance for
Property Rights Legal Fund, Mats Mats Bay Trust,
Jesse A. Stewart Revocable Trust, and Craig Durgan.*

Table of Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Challenged Conservation Easement Exaction	7
B. Property Owners Challenge the Exaction	9
C. Judicial Proceedings	10
1. The Court of Appeals Dismissed OSF’s Substantive Due Process Claim Upon the Conclusion That Property Rights Are Not “Fundamental Rights”	11
2. The Court of Appeals Holds That Landowners Cannot Bring a Facial Claim Asserting a Violation of the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. THE WASHINGTON COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT SHORELINE PROPERTY OWNERS HAVE NO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO USE	

THEIR LAND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS AND LOWER COURTS..... 15

A. This Court Has Long Recognized That Due Process Protects Against Arbitrary and Irrational Restrictions on the Use of Private Property 16

B. The Decision Below Deepens a Split of Authority Among the Lower Courts 18

II. THE STATE COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT INDIVIDUALS MAY NOT BRING A FACIAL CLAIM ALLEGING A VIOLATION OF THE NEXUS AND PROPORTIONALITY RULES CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND MISAPPREHENDS REGULATORY TAKINGS LAW..... 24

A. Facial Constitutional Challenges Are Justiciable 24

B. The Court Did Not Apply the Proper Takings Test to OSF’s Takings Claim 29

III. THERE IS A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ABOUT WHETHER THE *NOLLAN* AND *DOLAN* STANDARDS CAN BE LITIGATED IN FACIAL CHALLENGE 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

Appendix

A. Opinion of the Washington State Court of Appeals, filed June 20, 2017 A-1 - 120

B. Order of the Washington State Court of Appeals, Denying Motion for Consideration, filed Sept. 13, 2017 B-1 - 2

- C. Order of the Washington State Supreme Court
Denying Petitions for Review, filed
Feb. 7, 2018 C-1
- D. Jefferson County Code, in relevant
part D-1 - 4

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	21, 34
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 208 (2006)	12, 16
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	32
<i>Bello v. Walker</i> , 840 F.2d 1124 (3d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>Boatman v. Town of Oakland</i> , 76 F.3d 341 (11th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1988)	21
<i>C.B. v. Driscoll</i> , 82 F.3d 383 (11th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016)	35
<i>City of Lauderdale v. Rhames</i> , 864 So. 2d 432 (Fla. App. 2003)	19
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Arrieh</i> , 526 N.W.2d 279 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994)	19
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)	33, 34
<i>Colony Cove Prop. v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 189 Wash. App. 1026, 2015 WL 4730204 (2015)	7

<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	12, 16
<i>Crown Point Development, Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Maine 1998)	33, 34
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Board of Adjustment for the Township of West Amwell</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>DeKalb Stone, Inc. v. Cty. of DeKalb, Ga.</i> , 106 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>DLC Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 163 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	4, 27, 28
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	25
<i>FM Priorities Operating Company v. City of Austin</i> , 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Franklin Mem'l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	4, 31
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	17
<i>Gamble v. Eau Claire Cty.</i> , 5 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Gardner v. City of Baltimore Mayor and City Council</i> , 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir 1998)	33
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	3, 17
<i>Greenbriar Vill., L.L.C. v. Mountain Brook, City</i> , 345 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Guimont v. Clark</i> , 121 Wash. 2d 586 (1993).....	15, 29

<i>Hayashi v. Illinois Dep't of Fin. & Prof'l Regulation</i> , 25 N.E.3d 570 (Ill. 2014)	19
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Cent. Arizona v. Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 (1997)	34
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Dayton & Miami Valley v.</i> <i>City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	33-34
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	4
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Kauth v. Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois</i> , 852 F.2d 951 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners v. Central Puget</i> <i>Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wash. App. 250 (2011)	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	13, 26, 31-32, 35
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	34
<i>Levin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	28-29, 33
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	3, 12, 17, 29-31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	30
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	15, 29-30
<i>Macone v. Town of Wakefield</i> , 277 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hospital</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (1995)	34
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	25

<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	17
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	11, 17
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	12, 17
<i>Nichols v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 506 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Nisqually Delta Ass’n v. City of DuPont</i> , 103 Wash. 2d 720 (1985)	6
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	4, 14, 26-27
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Association, Inc. v.</i> <i>County of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995)	34
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. W. Wash.</i> <i>Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wash. App. 172 (2012)	6
<i>Olympic Stewardship Foundation v. State</i> <i>Environmental & Land Use Hearings Office</i> <i>through Western Washington Growth Management</i> <i>Hearings Board</i> , 199 Wash. App. 668 (2017)	1
<i>Ortiz de Arroyo v. Barcelo</i> , 765 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of</i> <i>P.R.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	25
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	18
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	25
<i>Richardson v. Cox</i> , 108 Wn. App. 881 (2001).....	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional</i> <i>Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	25

<i>San Marcos Mobilehome Park Owners' Assn. v. City of San Marcos</i> , 192 Cal. App. 3d 1492 (Ct. App. 1987).....	19
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002)	34
<i>Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003)	34
<i>St. Clair Cty. Home Builders Ass'n v. City of Pell City</i> , 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010).....	34
<i>State v. Rey</i> , 890 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 905 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 2018).....	19
<i>Town of Beech Mountain v. Genesis Wildlife Sanctuary, Inc.</i> , 786 S.E.2d 335 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 799 S.E.2d 611 (2017)	11, 19
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Texas 2004).....	34
<i>Tri County Industries, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Trimen Development Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	24
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	3, 12, 17, 20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829)	16
State Statutes	
Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.570(3)(a).....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 64.04.130.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.58.140.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.58.190.....	10

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 15-16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....	2-3, 15-16

State Regulations

Wash. Admin. Code § 173-26-201(2)(e)(ii)(A)	6
---	---

Other Authorities

Blaesser, Brian W., <i>Substantive Due Process at the Outer Margins of Municipal Behavior</i> , 3 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y 583 (2000)	18
Fallon, Richard H., <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 915 (2011).....	25
Huffman, James L., <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard: Another Step in the Right Direction</i> , 25 Envtl. L. 143 (1995).....	32
Krotoszynski, Ronald J., Jr., <i>Fundamental Property Rights</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 555 (1997).....	19
